
































 

  OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES CASE#: ORC-034612-2023 
 CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
 P.O. BOX 6015 
 COLUMBIA, MO  65205-6015 
 

 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE  

 NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
 
 
 09/19/2023 

 

       LIH COLUMBIA SQUARE ASSOCIATES LLC 
        1200 5 TH AVE STE 1825 
        SEATTLE, WA 98101 
 
Due to a tenant complaint, an inspection of the property 1020 CLAUDELL LN APT 102 (Parcel # 1621600030010001) was 
conducted on 08/09/2023.  You are receiving this notice because Property Maintenance Violations were found and you are the 
Owner.  Please begin to correct these violations immediately and have all repairs corrected by the compliance date listed.  
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 CODE VIOLATION:  IPMC [F] 704.6 Single- and multiple-station smoke alarm 

 
 Single- and multiple-station smoke alarms shall be installed in existing Group 1-1 and R occupancies in  
 accordance with Sections 704.6.1 through 704.6.3 

 

 OBSERVATION: Two hard wired and two battery powered smoke detectors were found missing or  
 damaged. 
 
 CORRECTIVE ACTION: Please replace all with functioning, newer than 10 years from manufacture date,  
 smoke detectors.  Please note that all hard-wired junctions must be utilized by  
 using hard-wired interconnected smoke detectors when available.  Also, please  
 check to ensure that when one interconnected alarm is activated, all  
 interconnected smoke detectors sound. 

 

 REINSPECTION DATE/DATE OF CORRECTION:  Tuesday, October 24, 2023 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

  

 CODE VIOLATION:  IPMC 309.2 Pest Elimination - Owner 

 

 The owner of any structure shall be responsible for pest elimination within the structure prior to renting or  
 leasing the structure. 

 OBSERVATION: Infestation of cockroaches and mice were found in the unit caused by holes in the ceiling  
 to the attic from the upstairs bedrooms, high moisture levels, and access points along  
 bottom floor in utility room and other walls. 
 
 CORRECTIVE ACTION: Please work with the tenant to eliminate the pest problem using professional  
 extermination to thoroughly rid the home of the presence of insects and  
 cockroaches.  During this time, please repair or replace building materials  
 needed to stop any access points to the crawlspace and attic.  Insects were  
 found deriving from these areas as infestation points.  Next, take preventative  
 measures to ensure infestation does not continue in the future by treating  
 neighboring units and repairing the moisture level issues of the unit. 

 

 REINSPECTION DATE/DATE OF CORRECTION:  Tuesday, October 24, 2023 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 



 

  OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES CASE#: ORC-034612-2023 
 CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
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 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE  

 NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CODE VIOLATION:  IPMC 305.1 Interior Structure - General 

 
 The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in  
 a sanitary condition. Occupants shall keep that part of the structure that they occupy or control in a clean and  
 sanitary condition. Every owner of a structure containing a rooming house, housekeeping units , a hotel, a  
 dormitory, two or more dwelling unit s or two or more nonresidential occupancies, shall maintain, in a clean  
 and sanitary condition, the shared or public areas of the structure and exterior property . 
 
 OBSERVATION: 1.  Several gaps and breaks were found in the unit's walls and ceilings allowing heat,  
 moisture, and insects to enter unit.  Areas needing repair are; Both upstairs bedroom  
 ceilings, Utility room, Closet under, Closet under staircase on first floor, and Upstairs  
 bathroom. 
 
 2.  In the utility room, suspect mold and rot were found affecting the flooring and interior  
 wall boarding the living room from the utility room.  High levels of moisture have caused  
 warping in the structural components and enhanced infestation of pests. 
 
 CORRECTIVE ACTION: 1.  Please repair or replace drywall where holes, gaps, or breaks are found.   
 Also, seal off any access points from the crawlspace and attic that are found  
 using caulking, foam, or other sealing barriers. 
 
 2.  Please remove and replace all building materials that have rot or suspect  
 mold infiltrating them in the utility room and interior wall that borders utility room  
 and living room.  Also, repair or replace flooring in the utility room to good  
 condition, free from rot and decay, while ensuring gaps and breaks are sealed. 

  

REINSPECTION DATE/DATE OF CORRECTION:  Tuesday, October 24, 2023 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CODE VIOLATION:  IPMC 604.3 Electrical system hazards 

 
 Where it is found that the electrical system in a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants or the structure  
 by reason of inadequate service, improper fusing, insufficient receptacle and lighting outlets, improper wiring  
 or installation, deterioration or damage, or for similar reasons, the code official shall require the defects to be  
 corrected to eliminate the hazard. 
 
 OBSERVATION: In the laundry room, a light fixture on the wall was found down and hanging from the  
 electrical wires. 
 
 CORRECTIVE ACTION: Please secure the light fixture on the wall and ensure all wiring is connected  
 correctly. 

 

 REINSPECTION DATE/DATE OF CORRECTION:  Tuesday, October 24, 2023 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CODE VIOLATION:  IPMC 603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances 

 
 Mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel burning appliances, cooking appliances and water  
 heating appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe working condition, and shall be capable  
 of performing the intended function. 
 
 OBSERVATION: 1.  Hot water heater was found sitting in stagnate water for such a length of time that rust  
 and corrosion can be seen at the bottom of the tank, possibly weakening the pressurized  
 inner wall. 
 
 2.  Apartment's central air AC unit was found not able to function.  Temporary AC window  
 unit used in downstairs kitchen and upstairs bedroom. 
 
 CORRECTIVE ACTION: 1.  Please repair or replace this hot water heater so that no rust or corrosion  
 exists on the tank and will still able to withstand the high water pressure without  
 incident or injury. 
 
 2.  Please repair or replace central AC unit to good working condition and  
 ensure it is functioning as is intended by manufacturer. 

 

 REINSPECTION DATE/DATE OF CORRECTION:  Tuesday, October 24, 2023 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

  Right to appeal: Section 6-17 113.2 of the City of Columbia Code of Ordinances allows for appeals of decisions of the code  
official or fire marshal to the Building Construction Codes Commission. Appeals can be filed at the Community Development  
Service Center on the third floor of City Hall.  
Should you have any questions about this violation, please contact me at the City's Office of Neighborhood Services by calling  
573-817-5050 or emailing neighborhood@como.gov. Failure to complete these violations by the deadline above may result in  
prosecution in Municipal Court.  
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 

  
 Adam Friesz 
 Code Enforcement Specialist 

 adam.friesz@como.gov 

 

 IPMC 102.5 Workmanship 
 Repairs, maintenance work, alterations or installations that are caused directly or indirectly by the enforcement of this code  
 shall be executed and installed in a workman like manner and installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. 

 WORKMANLIKE. Executed in a skilled manner; e.g., generally plumb, level, square, in line, undamaged and without  
 marring adjacent work. 








